

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES DELANO WINKLES, :
Appellant, :
vs. : Case No.SC03-935
STATE OF FLORIDA, :
Appellee. :
_____ :

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PAUL C. HELM
Assistant Public Defender
FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0229687

Public Defender's Office

Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE [4](#)

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS [7](#)

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT [17](#)

ARGUMENT [19](#)

ISSUE I

THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATES
THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO HAVE AGGRAVATING
CIRCUMSTANCES FOUND BY A JURY.

19

ISSUE II

APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO NOTICE OF THE NATURE
AND CAUSE OF THE ACCUSATION WAS VIOLATED
BY FAILURE TO ALLEGE THE AGGRAVATING CIR-
CUMSTANCES IN THE INDICTMENT.

28

CONCLUSION [35](#)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE [36](#)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NO.
<u>Cases</u>	
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	20
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	19, 29
Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So.2d 7 (Fla 2000)	20, 29
Banda v. State, 536 So.2d 221,(Fla. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1087 (1989)	24
Barclay v. Florida, 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	20, 21
Blackwelder v. State, 851 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	29
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So.2d 693 (Fla.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)	20
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	27
Cole v. Arkansas, 333 U.S. 196, 201 (1948)	32
Cox v. State, 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	27
Duest v. State, 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	21, 25
Elam v. State, 636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)	24, 29, 34
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	33
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	32
Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	32
Hamilton v. State, 678 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1996)	29, 34

Herring v. New York, 422 U.S. 853 (1975)	33
Hildwin v. Florida, 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	20, 22
In re Oliver, 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	32
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	29
King v. Moore, 831 So.2d 143, (Fla.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 657 (2002)	20
Kormandy v. State, 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003)	29
McKinney v. State, 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	25
McMillan v. Pennsylvania, 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	22
Parker v. Dugger, 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	26
Porter v. Crosby, 840 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	29
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	21
Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	20
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	19, 23, 30
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	20, 21, 22
Spencer v. State, 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	5
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	27, 34, 35
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	24
State v. Glatzmayer, 789 So.2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	20, 29
Stringer v. Black, 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	26
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	25
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	22, 23
